

07-35865

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

BRANDON MAYFIELD, an individual, MONA MAYFIELD, an individual, and
SHANE MAYFIELD, SHARIA MAYFIELD, and SAMIR MAYFIELD, individuals,
by and through their *guardian ad litem* Mona Mayfield,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– against –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
CASE NO. CV-04-1427-AA

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OREGON,
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, and
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
URGING AFFIRMANCE

ILAAN M. MAAZEL
ELORA MUKHERJEE
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
& ABADY, LLP
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 763-5000
Fax: (212) 763-5001

MARC D. BLACKMAN
KENDRA M. MATTHEWS
RANSOM BLACKMAN LLP
1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Portland, Oregon 97204
Tel: (503) 228-0487
Fax: (503) 227-5984

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO(s):</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. FISA Does Not Provide The Protections That The Fourth Amendment Requires With Respect to Law Enforcement Investigations	7
A. FISA Does Not Require A Showing Of Criminal Probable Cause	8
B. FISA Does Not Require The Government To Obtain A Traditional Warrant Before Conducting Surveillance	9
C. Targets of FISA Surveillance Do Not Ordinarily Receive Notice – Even After The Fact – That Their Privacy Was Compromised	11
D. FISA’s Particularity Requirements Are Less Stringent Than The Fourth Amendment Demands In Law Enforcement Investigations	14
II. The “Significant Purpose” Amendment Is Unconstitutional Because It Allows The Government To Use FISA In Ordinary Law Enforcement Investigations	17

A.	Even Courts That Have Recognized That Standards For Foreign Intelligence Surveillance May Differ From Criminal Standards Have Permitted Relaxed Protections <i>Only</i> Where the Government’s Purpose is Foreign Intelligence Gathering, Not Criminal Investigation	18
B.	The Pre-USA PATRIOT Act Cases Support Plaintiffs, Not the Government	22
C.	<i>In Re Sealed Case</i> Was Wrongly Decided, As Were The Few Cases That Relied On It	25
III.	The Significant Purpose Amendment Should Be Facially Invalidated.	30
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE NO(s):</u>
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 160 (1949)	31
<i>Center for Constitutional Rights v. Bush</i> , No. 3:07-cv-1115	2
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	8
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	13
<i>In re All Matters Submitted to the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court</i> , 218 F.Supp.2d 611 (U.S. For. Int. Surv. Ct. 2002)	26, 27, 28
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (U.S. For. Int. Surv. Ct. Rev. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	10
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	15
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	12
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	13

<i>United States v. Abu-Jihad</i> , No. 3-07CR57, 2008 WL 219172 (D. Conn. Jan. 24, 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Badia</i> , 827 F.2d 1458 (11th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , Nos. 02-399, 05-1055, 2007 WL 3341740 (D. Or. Nov. 9, 2007)	1
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 484 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973)	21
<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir. 1974)	21
<i>United States v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977)	12
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984)	10, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev.</i> , No. 3:04-CR-240-G, 2007 WL 2011319 (N.D. Tex. July 12, 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Koyomejian</i> , 970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Mubayyid</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D. Mass. 2007)	29
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 955 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va. 1997)	14

<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	30
<i>United States v. Sarkissian</i> , 841 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1988)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 321 F. Supp. 424 (C.D.Cal. 1971)	15, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Truong Dinh Hung</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court (“Keith”)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	12
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	7

FEDERAL STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 1805	16
18 U.S.C. § 2518	10, 11, 16
50 U.S.C. § 1801.	4, 24, 25
50 U.S.C. § 1804	4, 10

50 U.S.C. § 1806 14
50 U.S.C. § 1823 10

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 9
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d) 32

OTHER:

Transcript, *Dept. of Justice Press Conference Re:
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court of Review* (Nov. 18, 2002) 28
